

70806-6

70806-6

No. 70806-6

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

ALAN NORD, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**DAVID S. McEACHRAN,
Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney
By HILARY A. THOMAS
Appellate Deputy Prosecutor
Attorney for Respondent
WSBA #22007 / ADMIN. #91075**

**Whatcom County Prosecutor's Office
311 Grand Avenue, Second Floor
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 676-6784**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 SEP -2 AM 11:20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
B.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
C.	FACTS	2
	1. Procedural facts	2
	2. Substantive Facts	3
D.	ARGUMENT	9
	1. The informant’s statements to the defendant over the telephone in setting up the drug deal were non-hearsay because they were not offered to prove the truth of the matter but to provide context to his admissions.	9
	<i>a. The informant’s statements were admissible as non-hearsay.</i>	9
	<i>b. Any admission of hearsay was harmless</i>	14
	2. The informant’s statements on the phone did not violate the Confrontation Clause because they weren’t testimonial statements and weren’t offered to prove the truth of the matter asserted.	15
	<i>a. Nord may not raise a violation of the Confrontation Clause for the first time on appeal</i>	16
	<i>b. The informant’s statements were not testimonial, nor offered for the truth of the matter asserted, and therefore did not violate the Confrontation Clause</i>	17
	<i>c. Any error in admission of the informant’s statements was harmless</i>	22
	3. Under the post-verdict liberal standard of review, the element of “willfully” can be fairly implied from the rest of the language in the information.	24

4.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying an unwitting possession instruction because there was no evidence presented that Nord did not know the drugs were in the car he was driving.	30
5.	To the extent that any of the prosecutor's remarks were improper, they did not create an incurable prejudice.	33
6.	The entry of convictions on both possession of methamphetamine and unlawful delivery of methamphetamine did not violate double jeopardy because they were clearly based on separate conduct.	37
7.	No resentencing is required unless this Court were to reverse the eluding conviction.	42
E.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Court of Appeals

<u>State v. Buford,</u> 93 Wn. App. 149, 967 P.2d 548 (1998).....	31, 32
<u>State v. Chambers,</u> 134 Wn. App. 853, 142 P.3d 668 (2006).....	9, 10, 11, 18
<u>State v. Edwards,</u> 131 Wn. App. 611, 128 P.3d 611 (2006).....	13
<u>State v. Fisher,</u> 74 Wn. App. 804, 874 P.2d 1381 (1994) <u>vacated in part on other</u> <u>grounds by State v. McFarland,</u> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	39, 40
<u>State v. Flora,</u> 160 Wn. App. 549, 249 P.3d 188 (2011).....	26
<u>State v. Fraser,</u> 170 Wn. App. 13, 282 P.3d 152 (2012) <u>rev. den.</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1022 (2013).....	19
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 61 Wn. App. 539, 811 P.2d 687 (1991).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Knight,</u> 176 Wn. App. 936, 309 P.3d 776 (2013) <u>rev. den.</u> , 179 Wn.2d 1021 (2014).....	38, 40
<u>State v. Mather,</u> 28 Wn. App. 700, 626 P.2d 44 (1981).....	26
<u>State v. Naillieux,</u> 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.3d 1280 (2010).....	29
<u>State v. O'Cain,</u> 169 Wn. App. 228, 279 P.3d 926 (2012).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Otis,</u> 151 Wn. App. 572, 213 P.3d 613 (2009).....	31
<u>State v. Rangel-Reyes,</u> 119 Wn. App. 494, 81 P.3d 157 (2003).....	19
<u>State v. Souther,</u> 100 Wn. App. 701, 998 P.2d 350 <u>rev. denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1006 (2000)	31

<u>State v. Stayton,</u> 39 Wn. App. 46, 691 P.2d 596 (1984) rev. den. 103 Wn.2d 1026 (1985)	27
<u>State v. Tandecki,</u> 120 Wn. App. 309, 84 P.3d 1262 (2004).....	27

Washington State Supreme Court

<u>State v. Bennett,</u> 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	30
<u>State v. Flores,</u> 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	22
<u>State v. Halstien,</u> 122 Wn. 2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	14
<u>State v. Hoffman,</u> 116 Wn.2d 57, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	34
<u>State v. Jasper,</u> 174 Wn. 2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012).....	22
<u>State v. Kjorsvik,</u> 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	24, 25, 26
<u>State v. Mason,</u> 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007).....	9, 10, 17, 18
<u>State v. McCarty,</u> 140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	25
<u>State v. Mills,</u> 154 Wn.2d 1 n. 7, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	31
<u>State v. Mutch,</u> 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	38
<u>State v. Powell,</u> 167 Wn.2d 672, 223 P.3d 493 (2009) <u>overruled on other grounds, State v. Siers,</u> 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012).....	25
<u>State v. Russell,</u> 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	34
<u>State v. Staley,</u> 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994).....	30
<u>State v. Swan,</u> 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	34

<u>State v. Tandecki,</u> 153 Wn.2d 842, 109 P.3d 398 (2005).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Walker,</u> 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	31
<u>State v. Ward,</u> 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003).....	25

Federal Authority

<u>Bourjaily v. United States,</u> 483 U.S. 171, 107 S.Ct. 2775, 97 L.Ed.2d 144 (1987).....	21
<u>Brown v. Epps,</u> 686 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	17, 19, 21
<u>Davis v. Washington,</u> 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	18
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u> 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986).....	22
<u>U.S. v. Foster,</u> 701 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 2012)	10, 19, 20
<u>U.S. v. Gaytan,</u> 649 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2011), cert. den. 132 S.Ct. 1129 (2012).....	20
<u>U.S. v. Hendricks,</u> 395 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	10, 21
<u>U.S. v. Stelten,</u> 867 F.2d 453(8th Cir. 1988), cert. den. 490 U.S. 1050 (1989).....	10
<u>U.S. v. Van Sach,</u> 458 F.3d 694(7th Cir. 2006), cert. den. 549 U.S. 1174 (2007).....	10, 19
<u>U.S. v. York,</u> 572 F.3d 415 (7th Cir. 2009)	10, 20

Rules and Statutes

Art. 1 Section 22 of the State Constitution	16
ER 801(c).....	10
RCW 46.61.024	2
RCW 69.50.401(2)(B)	2
RCW 69.50.4013(1).....	2

RCW 9.94A.533(11)..... 2
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(A) and (G)..... 2
